RECEIVED

2:40 pm, Jul 18, 2008

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL July 16, 2008

G-R #386956

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: M. lan Robb

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron EMC

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road

Emeryville, California 94608 Room 3612

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station

Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway

Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, Califernia

6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] (Site #211283)

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000056

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 July 14, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter Event of June 11, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF).

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 30, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Joe Zadik, 8233 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

Taans211283-IR o0 i- siorra Courd, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 + (525} 551-7555 « Fax (025) 551-7888
3140 (Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 @ Rancho Cordeova, CA 85670 = {(816) 831-1300 = Fax (816} 6371-1317
1384 N. McoDowell Bivg., Suite B2 « Peigluma, TA 94954 = (707) 788-3255 » Fax (¥07) 789-3218


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Chevron
] ! : Ian Robb

i Project Manager
Markeling Buasingss Unit

July 16, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 211283

Address 3810 Broadway, Oakland, California

Chevron Environmental
Managenent Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, TA 94583

Tel {(925) §42-9405

Fax (G25) 842-6370
tanrobb@chevron. com

| have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _July 10, 2008

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced reporl. The informoation in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and afl local Agency/Reyional Roard puidehnes have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Ine., upun whose assistanee and advice have

relied.

This leller is submitled pursuant (o the requirements of California Water Code section 13267 (b3 (1) and

the regulaling implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penaity of perjury that the foregueing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
. . 5
o Ax"“ )_r"'/ o /
7 L
e
Tan Robb

Attachment: Report
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July 14, 2008
G-R Job #386956

Mr. {an Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 11, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate;phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard
Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincengiy,

Awne 7

"Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\O\-\\M

Douglas K Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

S "

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suils J » Dublin, CA 54588 = [325) 551-75585 » Fax (925) 551-78388
3140 Goid Camp Drive, Sulte 170 » Bancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {918) 621-1300 » Fax (916} 631-1317
1964 N, McDowall Blyd,, Suite B2 » Peialuma, CA 94854 + (707} 788-3258 » Fax {707; 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

DATE! D g sl g

MW-1

06/28/96 86.69 2177 64.92 - <50 <140 <0.3 <1.0 <1.0 <20 - - -
1/10/96 86.69 23.26 63.43 - <400 520 9.2 53 7 70 22 te' -
11/07/96 86.69 23.27 63.42 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2.200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <340 <200 - -
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 - <50 1,600 6.4 0.8 <0.5 <0.3 383 - -
06/18/98 $6.69 19.7% 66.91 - 280 330 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 86.69 21.71 $4.98% - 150 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <2.5 - -
12721198 86.69 22.15 64,54 - 130 130 23 0.90 <0.5 <4.3 110 13 -
03/24/99 86.69 19.55 67.14 - 305 1.520 1.7 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 21.6 <25.0 -
06/25/99 £6.69 21.68 65.09 - 207 231 5.29 <0.500 <0500 <0500 3.94 1.01 -
09/24/99 86,69 22.58 64.11 - 71.7 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.70 . -
12/29/99 86.69 22.81 63.88 - 345 147 426 <0.500 <0.500 1.97 26.2 <0.500 -
03/21/00 86.69 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <{).500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 21.5 - -
07/26/00 86.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <50.0 <1500 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.5060 <250 - -
09/06/00 26.69 21,90 64.79 - 192 88.1 15.60 <0.500 <0.500 <{1.300 - - -

1 1/29/00 86.92 22.05 64.87 - 331 <50.0 3.52 41500 <0500 <0500 - - -
03/06/01 86.92 19.79 £7.13 - - - - - - - - - -
03/23/01 86.92 20.15 66,77 - P 204 10,7 <0.500 <0500 <0,500 - - --
06/19/01° 86.92 21.78 65.14 - 330 <50 <(1,50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 - 0.87 -
09/05/01° 86.92 2437 62.55 - 400 74 <0.50 0.63 <050 2.7 - <5.0 -
12720/01° 86.92 20.25 66.67 - 530 59 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <3.0 -
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.05 0.00 490° <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
09/18/02 86.69 22 .44 64.25 0.00 180 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/412 86.69 21.49 65.20 0.00 320 <50 <0.50 <().50 <4).50 <1.3 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 86.69 20.92 65.77 0.00  UNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - - - - -
06/23/03"° 86.69 21.34 £5.35 6.00 310 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <015 - <03 -
09/22/03"° 86.69 22.46 64.23 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12722403 86.69 22.10 64.59 0.00 350 <50 <13 <01.5 <0.5 <q.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04"° 86.69 20142 66.27 0.00 270 <50 <f}.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{L5 - 2 <50
06/21/04"° 86.69 21.93 6476 0.00 130 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - <05 <50
09/20/64"° 86.69 22.99 63.70 0.00 240 <30 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <0.5 <30
12/20/04'° 86.69 21.78 64.91 0.00 320° <50 <05 <0.5 <{).5 <18 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05"° 86.69 19.28 6741 0.00 400° <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <50
06/27/05" 86.69 2{:.82 65.87 0.00 2002 <50 <05 <0,5 <0.3 <{1.5 - <0.5 <50

211283 xIsH386956 1 As of G6/11/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

L g/l ) e
MW-1 (conl)
09/19/05"° £6.69 2217 64.52 0.00 62 <5() 0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/19/05"" 86.69 22.06 64.63 0.00 360'° <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/27/06" 86.69 18.27 68.42 0.00 320 77 <0.5 0.5 2 4 - 0.7 <50
06/26/06' 86.69 20.20 66.49 0.00 299 <50 <0.5 (1.5 0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/25/06"° 86.69 21.86 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <05 <4.5 <0.,5 - <0.5 <350
12/18/06 86.69 21.60 65.09  UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING - - - - v
03/19/07'"  Np"® 86.69 20.82 65.87 0.00 630 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 - <4.5 <50
06/25/07"°  Np'® 86.69 28.62 58.07 0.00 4,100" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <05 <50
09124407 8669  DRY - - - . - - - - . - -
12/18407 86.69 29.35 57.34  UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - . -
03/11/08 86.69 28.41 5828  UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING - s - - -
06/11/08" Np' 86.69 25.87 60.82 0.00 2,200 760 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - <0.5 <50
MW-4
06/28/96 83.31 18.83 64.48 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 - - -
10/10/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - <50 650 1.9 65 22 120 <5.0 - -
LH07/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - - - - " . - - s -
12/18/97 83.31 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <5 0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <(0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 83.31 15.45 67.86 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30 . -
06/18/98 83.31 16,89 66.42 - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 - e
08/31/98 83.31 18.48 64.83 . &0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 83.31 18.80 64.51 - <50 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 £3.31 16.70 6661 . <50.0 <30.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 <0).500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 83.31 18.16 65.15 - 128 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.508 <200 - -
019/24/99 83.31 1912 64.19 - <50.0 <50.0 <0).500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 83.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0.500 <0),500 <0.500 <0.500 <500 - -
03/21/00 83.31 16.10 67.21 - <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - .
07/26/00 83.31  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - o - - - . - -
09/06/00 83.31 18.52 64.79 - 5 <50.0 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - . -
11/29/00 83.63 18.75 64.48 - 183 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 83.63 17.81 65.42 - 50.9 <50.0 0,300 <0,500 <0500 <1500 - - -
06/19/01° 23.63 18.53 65.08 - <50 <50 (.50 <050 <(,50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 83.63 19.10 64.53 - 710 <50 <(1.50 <030 <0.50 <0.50 - <3.0 -

211283 xIs/#386956 2 As of 06/11/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

DATE

(pgl)

MW-4 (cant)
12/20/01°
06/25/02
09/18/62
12/19/02
03/20/03
06/23403"°
0972203
12/22/03"
03/2244"°
06/21/04"°
09/20/04'°
12/20/04'°
03/28/05'°
06/27:05"°
09/19/05™°
12/19/05'"°
03/27/06'°
06/26106'°
09/25/06'°
12/18/06™
03/19/07"°
06/25/07""
09/24/07"°
12/18/07°
03/11/08'°
66/11/08"

MW-5B
06/25/02
09/18/02
12/19/62
03/20/03
06/23/03"

83.63
83.31
83.31
833
83.31
83.31
83.31
833
83.31
83.31
83.31
8331
83.31
8331
8331
8331
83.31
83.31
83.31
83.31
8331
83.31
B3.31
83.31
8331
83.3

85.36
§5.36
85.36
85.36
85.36

211283 xis/#386956

17.55
18.39
19.16
18.14
17,76
18,13
19.08
18,78
17,31
18.67
19.58
18.59
16.82
17.61
19.00
18.6%
15.05
16.81
18.59
18.26
17.62
24.82
2676
25.91
25.15
22.53

20.48
2118
20.36

66.08
64.92
64.13
65.17
65.35
63.18
64.23
64.53
66.00
64.64
63.73
64.72
66.49
63.70
64.31
64,62
68.26
66.50
64.72
65.05
65.69
58.49
36.35
37.40
58.16
60.78

64.88
64.18
65.00

0.06
0.0G
0.00
0.06
0.06
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
040
0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
0.60
0.400
0.00

0.00
0.06
0.00

460
250
160
56
180

<3

il0
<50
130

320
480
330

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL

20.18

6318

0.00

300

660
1,100
<50

<30

<0).50
<(.50
<().50
<0.50
<0).50
<{.5
<{.5
<{.5
<{.3
<{).5
<{).5
<{.5
<5
<{.5
<{.5
<03
<5
<Q.5
<{}.5
<05
<{1.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.3
<(.5
<{L5

89
220
<0.50

<0.3

<().50
<(1.50
<050
<(.50
<().50
<0.5
<(.3
<(.3
<0).5
<0.5
<0.3
<().5
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<().5
<0.3
<{).5
<().5
<f).3
<0.5
<0).3
<{).5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5

1.9
1.2
<0.50

<0.5

<0.50
<().50
<().50
<0.50
<0.50
<{.5
<{.5
<{}.3
<{).5
<{.3
<{.5
<{1.5
<().5
<(.3
<(.3
<0.5
<{.5
<(}.3
<0).5
<().5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<().3
<{).5
<5

39
19
<0.5%

<0.5

<0.30
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1,5
<(.3
<{3.5
<{1.5
<03
<{.5
<{.5
<{).5
<(.5
<0.5
<{1.5
<(0.3
<{i.5
<(.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
(3.5
<0.5

As of 06/11/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW_5B {cont)

09722403 85.36 2119 64.47 0.00 200 91 9 <0.5 3 <45 - 260 <50
12722403 85.36 20.83 64.51 $4.00 410 99 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - 52 <3()
03/22/04" 85.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . 216 <50
06/21/04'° 85.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 270 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 100 <50
09/20/04'° 85.36 21.69 63.67 0,00 430 <59 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 - g <50
12/20/04"° 85.36 20.56 64.80 0.00 400° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 - 48 <50
03/28/05' 85.36 18.12 67.24 0.00 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - 67 <50
06/27/05'° 85.36 19.61 63.75 0.00 350" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 57 <50
09/19/05'° 85.36 20.88 64.48 0.00 20 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 - 32 <50
12/19/05'" 85.36 20.74 64.62 0.00 330 <50 <0.5 <().5 <15 <0).5 - 21 <50
03/27/06" 83.36 17.10 68.26 0.00 550 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 - 31 <50
06/26/06'° 85.36 19.03 66.31 0.00 410 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 - 30 <50
09/25/06"° 85.36 20.61 64.75 0.00 320 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <).5 . 25 <54}
12/18/06'"° 85.36 20.35 63.01 0.00 580 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - 14 <50
03/19/07'" 83.36 19.62 65.74 0.00 170 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - 24 <50
06/25/407"° 83.36 26.94 58.42 0.00 950" 250" 2 <0.5 0.6 I - i3 <50
09/24/07"° 85.36 28.78 56,58 0.00 1,300 1,900 3 0.6 3 5 - 25 <50
12/18/071° 85.36 27.98 57.38 0.00 560 2,100 19 <0.5 2 4 - 28 <30
03/11/08'" 85.36 27.17 58.19 0.00 250 640 6 <(0.5 4 0.5 - 38 <50
06/11/08" 85.36 24.51 60.85 0.00 280 1,100 20 <0.5 6 1 - 21 <50
MW-6

10/10/96 86.09 22 .44 63.65 - 500 45,000 8,300 2,900 810 3,100 190 40 -
11/07/96 86.09 22.60 63.49 - - . - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.09 22.28 63.81 - 1,900 60,000 12,000 9,800 1,800 8,600 <2,000 - -
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 . <30 30,500 5.950 3,720 032 3,750 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 86.09 20,49 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2.600 540 410 1,300 <230 - -
08/31/98 86.09 2108 65.04 - 1.800 17.000 3.400 460 530 1,800 <250 - -
12/21/98 86.09 21.74 64.35 - 910 7,900 1,900 510 280 730 150 2.6 -
03/24/99 86.09 21.18 64.91 - 763 12,200 1970 327 338 794 <40.0 <30.0 -
06/25/99 26.09 2134 64.75 - 1,050 14,800 2.040 1.080 406 1.430 <40.0 e -
09/24/99 86.09 22.28 63.81 - 1,720 17,200 2,810 1,330 489 2,340 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 86.09 24.96 61.13 - £,480 14,700 2,790 974 469 1720 <500 - -

211283 x1s/4386956 4 As of 06/11/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21[283)
3810 Broadway
Oaldand, California

sl g ) s (g

MW-6 (cont)
03/21/00 86.09 18.70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4.160 962 719 2,330 <250 - -
07/26/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 8609  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/00 86.48 21.30 65.18 . 2,060 22,800 4,120 2,010 §72 3,180 - - -
03/06/01 86.48 19.05 67.43 - 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1,160 5,360 - - -
06/19/61° 86.48 2111 65.37 - <1,500 40,000 2.800 6,000 1,200 5,300 - <25 -
09/05/01° 86.48 21.37 65.11 - <1000 18.000 3,800 800 730 1.400 . <200 -
£2/20/01° 86.48 19.80 66.68 - <1,300 29,000 2,600 3,700 1109 4,100 - <100 -
06/25/02 86.09 21,13 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2,200 1.800 850 2,100 <100 - -
99/18/02 86.09 22.00 64.09 0.00 1.300 13,000 1,700 480 610 970 110 - -
12/19/02 86.09 20.98 65.11 0.00 2,700 20,000 2.900 620 770 2,100 <20 - .
03/20/03 86.09 20.23 65.86 0.00 2,600 23,000 1,500 2,200 920 3,400 <100 - -
06/23/03" 86.09 20.96 65.13 0.00 2,400 21,000 2.000 1,400 890 2,500 - 6 -
no22/03" 86.09 21.95 64.14 0.00 1,800 7,400 920 220 360 580 - 5 <50
12/22/03"° 36.09 21.63 64.46 0.60 2,300 9,700 1,700 240 450 1,000 - 6 <tp0"
03/22/04° 86.09 2031 65.78 0.00 2,700 23,000 1,500 1.400 830 2,800 - 4 <250
06/21/04"° 86.09 20.64 65.45 0.00 2,800 20,000 2,000 2.300 1,100 3,800 - 4 <130
09/20/04"° 86.09 2229 63.80 0.00 1,300 4600 480 65 200 260 - 4 <100
12/20/04° 86.09 21.33 64.76 0.00 1,500 5,300 1,500 220 450 840 - 5 <250
03/28/05'° £6.09 19.65 66.44 0.00 2,400 13,000 1.100 550 600 1,600 - 3 <250
06/27/05'° 86.00 19.86 66.23 0.00 2,100 15.000 1,100 1,300 790 2.600 - 3 <100
09/19/05" 86.09 20.49 65.60 0.00 2.300 18,000 1,300 1,200 800 2,500 - 3 <100
12/19/05" 86.09 21.49 64.60 0.00 1,000 13,000 1.900 190 620 850 - 5 E1D
03/27/06'° 86.09 18.28 67.81 0.00 1.300 14,800 740 420 600 1,400 - 2 <30
06/26/06" 86,09 19.08 $7.01 0.00 2,300 23,600 660 1,700 870 3,000 - <3 <250
09/25/06" 86.09 20.02 66.07 0.00 2,100 18,000 380 1,200 760 2,600 - I <100
12/18/06" 86.09 20.57 65.52 0.00 2,700 14,000 1,200 370 680 1,300 - 4 <50
03/19/07" 86.09 20.56 63.53 (.00 2,700 17,000 990 560 840 2,160 " 3 <100
06/23/07 86.09  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/07 86.09  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/07 86.09  DRY - - - - . . " - - - -
03/11/08 86.09  DRY - " - - - - - - - - -
06/11/08"" 86.09 25.35 60.74 0.00 820 1,400 1o <0.5 6 0.8 - 4 <30
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Tahlel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

) femsl) gy fgll) (g gLy gl e

MW-7

10/10/96 84.11 20.78 63.33 o <30 <30 0.6 0.5 <0.5 <05 <3.0 - --
11/07/96 84.11 20.80 63.31 - - - - i, — - - - —
12/18/97 84.11 17.27 66,84 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <30 - -
04/06/98 84.11 15.91 68.20 . <50 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/9% 84.11 17.95 66.16 v <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 - -
08/31/98 84.11 19.40 64.71 . <50 <30 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - -
12/21/98 84.11 19.75 64.36 . <54 <50) <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 <25 o -
03/24/99 8411 17.54 66.57 - 513 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/23/99 84.11 19.22 64.89 . <30.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{).500 <500 <2.00 - .
09/24/99 84.11 2¢.18 63.93 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 84.11 20.15 63.96 - 99.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0300 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 84.11 16.15 67.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <250 - -
07/26/00 84.11 18.99 65.12 " <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 . -
09/06/00 84,11 19.49 64.62 . - <50.0 <{3.500 <§.500 <0.500 <0).500 . - -
1£/29/00 84.44 19.52 64.92 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 =0.500 - - -
03/06/01 84,44 17.15 §7.29 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0050 <0.500 <0.500 - - .
06/19/01° 84.44 19.30 65.14 - <30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 --
09/05/01° 84 44 20.22 64.22 - <5 <50 0.64 .84 0.94 5.2 - <5.4 -
12/20/01° §4.44 17.85 66.39 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0,50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 8411 19.30 64.81 0.0 <5} <50 <0.50 <(),50 <0.50 <13 <25 . -
09/18/02 R4.11 20.10 64.01 0.00 170 <30 <01.50 <0150 <01.50 <1.5 <2.5 — -
12/19/02 84.11 18.73 65.38 0.00 <30 <30 <0.50 0,50 <050 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 8411 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0150 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/23/03'° 84.11 19.00 65.11 0.00 <50 <30) <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <03 - <03 -
99/22/03°" 84.11 20.05 64.06 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 <{).5 <05 0.5 - <5 <50
12/22/03" 84.11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
63/22/047° 84.11 17.94 66.17 0.00 <50 <50) <0.5 <{.5 <3 <05 - <05 <50
96/21/04"7 84.11 16.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <{).3 <5()
09/20/04" 84.11 20.59 63.52 0.00 69 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <30
12/20/04'° 84.11 19.43 64.68 0.00 67" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1,5 - <5 <50
143/28/05" £4.11 16.68 67.43 0.00 69° <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - <03 <30
06/27/05° 84.11 18.43 65.68 0.00 <350 <50) <0.5 <{}.5 <05 <0.5 - <f.5 <50
09/19/05" 84.11 19.77 6434 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <013 - <15 <30
12/19/05'° 8411 19.38 64.73 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 - <15 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283%)
3810 Broadway
QOuakland, California

MW.7 (cont)

03/27/06" 84.H 15.51 68.60 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <3 <05 - <05 <50
06/26/06° 8411 17.85 66.26 0.00 70 <50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
09/25/06'"° 84.11 19.53 64.58 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3 - <0.5 <54
12/18/06'" 84.11 19.28 64.83 .00 270 <50 <().3 <{.5 <().3 (.5 - <0.5 <50
03/19/07"° 84.11 18.32 65.79 0.00 81 <50 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <0.3 <30
06/25:07"° 84.11 26.92 57.19 0.00 63 <30 <3 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 - I <50
09/24/07"° 84.11 28.32 55.79 0.00 <150 <50 (.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
1211807 8411 27.61 56.50 0.00 130 <50 <5 <(.3 <(.5 <01.5 - ! <50
83/11/08°° 84.11 26.63 37.48 0.40 <50 <30 <0.5 <15 (.5 <0.5 - <0).5 <50
06/1t/08"" 84.11 23,43 60.68 0.00 98 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <B.5 - <15 <50
MW.9

10/16/96 82.17 18.62 63.55 - 520 80 2.5 13 2.2 13 <5.0 - -
LHOT6 82.17 63.53 18.64 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 82.17 16.42 $5.75 - <50) <50 <{).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 82.17 14.00 68.17 - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30 - -
06/18/98 82.17 15.33 66.84 - 100 <50 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 -- 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <23 - -
12/21/98 82.17 17.40 64.77 - 71 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 82.17 16.22 65.95 - 84.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.00 - -
06725199 82.17 16.90 65.27 - 92.0 <50.0 (1,500 <0.500 <0,500 <0500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <50.0 <1500 <0.500 <{).500 <0.300 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 82.17 18.01 64.16 - 52.8 <50.0 <A1.500 <1500 <{).500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 82.47 14.80 67.37 - 72.4 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <1300 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 82.17 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <500 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 743 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 <(1.500 - - -
11/29/00 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <508 <0.500 <0.500 <(,500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 82.52 16.73 65.77 - 942 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 - - -
06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 . <30 <50 <(3,50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 = <(.50 -
09/05/01° 82.52 17.9% 64.54 - <50 <5{) <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 1.6 - <50 -
12/20/01° 82.52 16.85 65.67 - 84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <50 -
06/25/02 82.17 17.12 65.05 0.00 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 §2.17 17.76 64.41 0.00 170 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.3 - -
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Tabie 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

MW-9 (cont)

12/19/02 82.17 16.83 65,34 0.00 73 <50 <0150 <050 <0.50 <1.8 <25 - -
0320413 42.17 16.61 65.56 0.00 87 <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/23/63"° 82.17 17.14 65.03 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <4).5 - 0.7 -
09/22/03'° 82.17 17.72 64.45 (.00 66 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <30
12422413 82.17 17.44 64,73 0.00 94 <30 <(.3 <(0.5 <0.3 <3 - 0.7 <50
03/22/04"° 82.17 16.07 66,10 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04"° 82.17 17.38 64.79 0.08 80 <350 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <.5 - 1 <50
09/20/04"° 82.17 18.14 64.03 0.00 120 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - 1 <50
12/20/04'° 82.17 17.15 65.02 0.00 74° <30 <).5 <0.5 <{0.5 <5 - 2 <30
03/28/08'° 82.17 15.47 66.70 0.00 84° <50 <(.5 <0.3 <03 <03 - 3 <50
06/27/05'° 82.17 16.41 65.76 0.00 Thke <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 3 <50
09/19/05'° 82.17 17.42 64.75 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 3 <50
12/19/05"° 82.17 17.93 64.24 0.0 5217 <50 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - 5 <50
03/27/06"° 82.17 13.75 68.42 0.00 <50 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 7 <50
06/26/06"" 82.17 15.90 66.27 0.00 110 <30 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <50
09/25/06'° 82.17 17.27 64.90 0.00 37 <50 <015 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 - 8 <50
12/18/06' 82.17 16.67 65.50 0.060 220 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0).5 <0.5 - 7 <50
03/ 19/071° 82.17 16.16 66.01 0.00 210 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <30
06/25/07'° 82.17 23.84 58.33 0.00 74 <50 <f.5 <{.5 <).5 <5 -- 6 <30
a9/24/07" 82.17 25.68 56.49 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <13 <0.3 <0.3 . 2 <50
12/18/07 82.17  INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - - - - - - - -
03/11/08" 82.17 24.07 58.10 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 <3 <{0.5 <0.5 - <05 <30
06/11/08" 82,17 21.23 60.94 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <i1.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-10

10/10/96 81.83 18.40 63.43 - <50 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 $1.83 18.43 63.40 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 §1.83 16.18 65.65 - <30 150 5.9 0.87 0.88 0.77 <30 - -
04/06/98 81.83 14.39 67.44 . <30 2,300 224 168 81.4 253 <30 - -
06/18/98 81.83 15.11 66.72 . 320 7.200 310 210 83 280 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 81.83 17.03 64.80 - 120 460 51 8.2 5.1 10 <5.0 - -
12/21/98 21.83 17.32 64.51 - 79 120 5.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 8.7 2.0 -
03/24/99 81.83 15.25 66.58 - 923 1,330 83.9 429 29.7 93.2 20.4 <25.0 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakjand, California

Cfmsl)

MW-1{ (cont)

06/25/99 31.83 16.82 63.01 - 167 1.130 15 2.6 17.2 36.3 <400 . -
09/24/99 81.83 17.75 64.08 - 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 2.21 1.37 %.83 . -
12/29/99 81.83 18.13 63.70 - 147 114 9.03 <{.500 0.531 <0.500 <5.00 - .
03/21/00 81.83 14.22 67.61 - 194 1.270 R6.3 52.3 38.1 102 19.5 - -
07126400 81.83 16.61 $5.22 - 192 562 74 8 7.51 243 14.8 13.3 <106 -
09/06/60 81.83 17.08 64.75 - 205 606 93.4 5.36 16.7 38.9 - - -
11/29/00 82.16 16.90 63.26 - 258 383 40.0 1.46 4.69 15.8 - - .
03/06/01 82.16 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 34.2 26.4 20.8 27.5 - - -
06/19/0t° 82.16 16.85 65.31 - <50 400 47 2.6 8.8 17 - 0.60 -
09/05/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <0.50 1.2 5.3 . <5.0 -
12/20/01° 82.16 15.54 66.62 -- 110 300 13 2.5 1.7 4.6 . <5.0 -
06/25/02 81.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 810 180 3.2 17 8.0 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 81.83 17.68 6455 0.00 2060 260 24 <20 2.3 5.0 2.9 - -
12/ 19402 81.83 16.36 65.47 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <0.50 1.5 <50 - -
03/20/03 81.83 16.32 65.51 0.00 200 620 21 53 6.0 13 <10 - -
06/23/03'° B1.83 16.57 65.26 0.00 290 1.500 170 23 40 03 - 0.7 -
09/22/03"° %1.83 £7.60 64.23 0.00 180 480 48 3 1 17 - 0.8 <50
1222103 81.83 17.31 64.32 0.00 120 230 7 <45 <0.5 1 - 0.9 <30
03/22/04'® 81.83 15.58 66.25 0.00 230 1,500 72 26 30 82 . 0.7 <30
06/21/04'° 81.83 17.12 64.71 .00 220 1,060 120 29 47 73 - 2 <5()
0972004 81.83 18.12 63.71 0.00 230 470 16 5 6 20 - 2 <30
12/20/04'° 81.83 17.01 64.82 0.00 1707 480 13 2 ! 7 - 2 <58
03/28/05" 81.83 14.64 67.19 0.00 450° 1.900 64 46 55 140 - t <50
06/27/05"° 81.83 15.99 65.84 0.00 400" 1,700 140 61 33 180 - 3 <50
09/19/05"° £1.83 17.35 64.48 0.00 170 [.200 98 35 58 110 - 5 <50
12/19/057° £1.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 160" 1,000 61 23 20 47 - 5 <50
143/27/06"° 81.83 13.35 68.48 0.00 180 670 6 4 8 11 - 5 <50
06/26/06'" $1.83 1510 66.73 0.00 580 4,700 220 £10 150 390 - 0.8 <50
69/25/06" 81.83 17.10 64.73 0.00 489 4,400 290 180 200 330 - 4 <30
12/18/06" 81.83 16.75 65.08 0.00 2,900 2,300 270 97 97 170 - 1 <50
03/19/07" £1.83 15.91 65.92 0.00 650 2.000 150 43 52 48 - 1 <30
06/25/07"° 81.83 24.41 57.42 0.00 7,600 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <03 - 4 <50
09/24/07°° 81.83 25.96 55.87 .00 2,400 88 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.3 - 2 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

(Be/t

MW-10 (cont)

12/18/07 81.83 INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - . - - - — - —
03/11/08"° 41.83 24,56 57.27 0.00 £,200 190 I 0.5 <5 <0.5 - 2 <50
06/11/08"° §1.83 20.97 60.86 0.00 2,500 190 2 <5 <5 <0.5 - 2 <50
MW-I1

08/08/00 - 2561 - - - - " - - - - - -
DR/16/00 - 25.50 - - 56.80 <50.0 <(.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
09/06/00 - 25.90 - . S <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 - - -
11/29/00 90.63 25.80 64.83 - 63.8 <50.0 <41.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - o
03/06/01 90.63 23.32 67.31 - <50.0 <50.0 <(3.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 90.63 25.57 65.06 - <50 <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 - <).50 -
09/05/01° 90.63 26.42 64.21 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 -- <50 -
12720/01° 90.63 24.27 66.36 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 - <3.0 -
06/25/02 P 2551 -F 8.00 <50 <50 <0).50 <{3,50 <{),50 <L.3 <25 -- -
09/18/02 . 26.31 F 0.00 20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <2.5 - -
12/19/02 WA 25.08 3 9.00 <30 <50 <0.50 <(}.50 <0.50 <L.§ <25 - -
03/20/03 8 24.87 S 0.00 <30 <50 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <L.3 <25 - -
06/23/03'" 3 2521 -8 0,00 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.3 - <05 -
09/22/03" A 26.26 8 .00 52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <05 - ! <50
12/22/03'° S 25.97 S 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.§ - 2 <30
03/22/04'° _E 24.13 3 3,00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.3 <30
06/21/04" L 25.74 . $.00 70 <50 <(1.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - <03 <50
09726704 . 26.83 B $.00 140 <56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 - 4 <50
121200040 . 25.67 S 4.00 547 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - 3 <50
03/28/05" B 23.03 B 0.00 587 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <f).3 - (1.5 <50
06/27/05" w? 24.61 5 1,00 <30 <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <50
09/19/05"° G 25.98 A .00 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <50
12/19/05" 3 25.93 E .00 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <3 <0.5 - 2 <5()
03/27/06' S 21.81 .3 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <f).5 <{0).5 <0.5 - <15 <50
06/26/06° - 24.00 WA 0.00 64 <30 <0).5 <15 (0.5 <0.3 - <0.3 <50
09/25/06" LB 25.75 _f 0.00 <50 <30 <0.5 <03 <15 <05 . <5 <30
12/18/06 A 2535 F 0.00 140 <50 <0.3 <{.3 <5 <03 - <65 <50)
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

WELL Y
DATE

MW-11

03/19/07" . 24.58 L8 0.00 63 <50 <0.5 <05 <f.5 <0.5 - <05 <30
06/25/077° B 32.81 B 0.00 130 <30 <0.5 <9.5 <f).5 <0.5 - 1 <30
09/24/07'"° E 34.24 wt 0.00 110 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
12/18/07'° R 13.52 . 0.00 90 <30 <0.5 <0).5 <0).5 <0.3 - 2 <50
03/11/08" F 3255 A 0.00 52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 - <05 <30
06/11/08" - 29.77 F 0.00 96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 - <0.5 <&p)
MW-12

06/25/02° 84.19 18.65 65.54 0.00 410 1,000 340 8.2 16 8.3 i1 - -
09/18/02 84.19 19.67 64.52 0.00 230 130 52 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 9.8 - -
12/19/02 84.19 18.67 65.52 0.00 450 <50 i <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.3 - -
03/20/03 84.19 17.97 66.22 0.00 300 280 120 19 11 <1.5 25 . -
06/23/03" 84,19 18.27 65.92 0.00 400 400 130 4 | 8.7 - 14 -
09/22/03° 84.19 19.52 64.67 0.00 270 <50 9 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <50
12/22/03" 84,19 19.75 64.44 0.00 139 720 139 29 10 46 - 2 <50
03/22/04"° 84.19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <50 3 .5 <3 I - 0.5 <50
06/21/04° 84.19 18.82 65.37 0.00 350 140 43 <0.5 <015 <0.5 - 8 <50
09/20/04" 84.19 19.99 64.20 0.00 340 <50 <0.5 <05 <3 <0.5 . 2 <50
12/20/04° 8419 19.46 64.73 0.00 1607 1,300 400 28 31 31 - 1 <30
03/28/05'° 84,10 16.42 67.77 0.00 440° 90 24 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - 1 <50
06/27/05" 84.19 17.53 66.66 0.00 179" <30 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <0).5 - | <50
09/19/05°° $4.19 19.04 65.15 0.00 190 <30 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 <30
12/19/05" 84.19 19.41 64.78 0.00 3407 330 94 5 ] 3 - 2 <30
03/27/06" 84,19 15.45 68.74 0.00 140 130 13 0.7 1 4 - 0.8 <30
06/26/06™° 84.19 16.70 67.49 0.00 220 <50 <0.5 <15 <45 <0.5 - <3 <50)
09/25/06" 84.19 18.81 65.38 0.00 200 <301 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/18/06% 84.19 18.94 65.25 0.00 410 240 68 5 I i - 1 <50
03/19/07" 84.19 17.83 66.36 0.00 200 55 7 <15 <45 <03 - 2 <50
06/25/07'° 84.19 25.80 58.39 0.00 1.600" 5,500 1.000"° 190" 170" 3201 . 2 <100
09/24/07" 84.19 27.88 56.31 0.00 2,300 <50 0.7 <).5 <5 <0.5 . 1 <50
12/18/071° 84,19 27.06 57.13 0.00 550 230 17 <05 <05 <0.3 - <5 <30
03/11/08% 84.19 25.60 58.59 0.00 1,100 7,000 960 330 410 860 " <| <100
06/11/08"° 84.19 23.04 61.15 0.00 1700 7,100 2,400 170 210 270 - < <130
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-2
06/28/96 %5.43 22.10 63.73 1.35 - -- - - " - - - -
10/10/96 85.83 2236 63.47 - 1800 94,000 4100 9,400 2,300 9,500 390 <25’ -
11/07/96 85.83 22.39 63.45%* 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.43 20.19 65.64 - 4,700 24,000 600 1,800 730 2,400 <2000 - -
(4/06/98 85.83 18.00 67.83 e 9.3 20,100 252 448 430 1410 <200 - -
16/18/98 85.83 19.63 66.20 - 5,200 20,000 240 370 270 790 <30 - --
08/31/98 £5.83 21.01 64.82 - 19,000 72060 270 990 630 1,700 <125 - --
12/21/98 $5.83 2131 64.52 - 13,000 200 87 18 9.7 18 10 29 o
(3/24/99 £5.83 19.18 66.65 - 3,390 80,400 651 1,860 1.120 3,730 <40.0 <100 -
06/25/99 $5.83 2078 65.05 - 12,100 34,700 504 1,360 716 2,160 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 85.83 21.82 64.01 - 108 6,510 1,030 330 183 680 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 85.83 22.17 63.90%% 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 85.83 22.84 £3.30%% 439 - - - - -- - - - -
03/21/00 3 [8.19 - " 41,100 54,100 1.260 3,320 2.180 8,200 <1,250 - -
DESTROYED

MW-3

06/28/96 83.18 19.04 64.14 - - - - - - -- - - --
H0/10/96 83.18 19.51 63.67 - 1.200 1HL000 6,600 6,000 2,200 12.000 <250 o -
11/07/96 83.18 19.40 63.78 - - - - - - - - v --
12/18/97 83.18 18.79 64.39 - 6,100,000 180,000 1,500 16,0060 4,600 23,000 <3,000 - -
04/6/98 83.18 16.58 66.64 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/98 £3.18 - - »2.0° - - - - - - -- = -
08/31/98 83.18 19.56 63.68 0.07 - - - - “ - - - -
12/21/98 83.18 20.23 65.13 273 - - - - - - - - -
§3/24/99 83,18 16,76 67.11 .86 - - o - - - - - -
06/25/99 83.18 £8.47 64.95 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
09/24/99 83.18 19.43 63.81 0.08 - - - - . - - - -
12/29/99 83.18 19.25 63.96 0.04 - - - - - - - -- -
01/07/00 83.18 19.87 63.37 0.07 - - - - - - - -- -

DESTROYED

211283 x1s/#386956 12 As of 06/3 1708



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

ATE pg/L) o (B (g ) L) (g

MW-8

10/10/96 35.41 21.93 63.48 - <50 1,800 34 4.7 11 44 21 5.0 -
VIAOT7/96 8541 21.96 63.45 - - - . - — - . . -
12/18/97 85.41 19.81 65.60 - <5() 1,260 135 <1.0 15 <10 72 - -
04/06/98 85,41 17.43 6798 - <50 1,000 126 3 0.8 1.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 85.41 19.13 66.26 - 100 110 6.9 <5 <().5 <{(),5§ <().5 -- -
08/31/98 85.41 20.46 6495 - 120 480 5.3 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <i2 - -
12/21/98 83.41 20.91 64 50 - 140 270 16 2.9 i3 <i}.0 34 <2.0 -
03/24/99 8341 18.74 66.67 e 933 143 2.80 <(+.500 0.749 <{.500 <2.08 <5.00 -
06/25/9% 83541 20031 6314 - 125 847 6,61 <(,500 0.611 <0.,500 2.69 <200 --
(9/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 P 94,0 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 25.1 - --
12/29/96 8341 21.41 64.00 - 173 896 16.6 £ 48 892 2.67 61.1 <£.560 --
03/21/00 85.41 18.13 67.28 -- 158 858 53.7 <1.00 214 8.00 i1.6 - --
07/26/00 8541 OBRSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - -- - -- -- -- -
09/06/00 85.41 20.33 65.08 - 231 670 153 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 - e I
[ 1720/} 85.13 OBSTRUCTION iN WELL - -- -- - - - - - -
03/06/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION iN WELL P - - - -- -- - - -
06/19/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL . o - - - -- - - -
0945701 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - ™ - - - -- - - --
12/82/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - R -- -- -- --
DESTROYED

MW.-§

H3/10/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 -- 110 17,000 1.300 1,200 64 1,300 110 <5.0 --
11/457/96 84.01 20.44 63.37 - - .- - -- -- s - - -
P2/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 o 630 15,000 3.600 1,800 410 934 <600 o -
04/06/98 84.01 I6. 149 67.82 e <50 32300 8.230 5,900 718 2.120 <1,600 e -
{16/18/98 84.0t 17.75 66.26 e <50 74000 5,400 4,500 700 2.200 2.400 - v
O8/31/98 84.01 INACCESSIBRLE - - - - - -- - -- - -
12/21/98 £4.01 10.48 64.53 - 1,200 9 600 2,600 410 220 306 760 <2.0 -
03/24/99 84.01 17.44 66.57 - 2,860 8§6.100 9.860 11,700 1.650 7.130 <200 <230 i
06/25/99 84.01 26.69 63 .40** 0,10 . - - - - - - - -
07/01/99 84,01 20,45 65.07%% 1.89 - - . - o e - - -

211283 xXIsM386956 13 As of B6/11/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-8 (cont)

(9724199 8§4.01 20.98 64.25%% 1.53 - -- - - - - - - .
12/29/99 §4.01 20.25 63.97%* 0.26 - -- - - w - - - -
01/07/08 84.01 21.00 63.33%% 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

OA

06/25/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <(1.50 <13 <25 - -
09/18/02 - - . - - <50 <030 <050 <0.50 <13 <2.5 - -
12/19/02 - - - - - <50 <0.30 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.3 - -
03/20/03 - - - . - <50 <0.50 <01.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
06/23/03°° - - - wn - <50 <0.5 <15 <03 <05 - <0.5 -
09/22/03" - - w - - <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/22/031° - - - - - <30 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <05 - <05 -
03/22/047° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/21/04% - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 - <05 -
09/20/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <{.5 <0.5 o <5 "
12720404 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <4).5 <0.5 - <03 -
03/28/08" - - - w - <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <45 -
06/27/05'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <13 <05 <().5 - <0.3 -
09/19/05™° - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.3 -
12/19/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 . <(.5 -
03/27/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.3 <0).4 - <05 -
06/26/06" - - - - . <30 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 o <0.5 -
09/25/06'" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.3 <015 <0.3 - <0.3 -
12/18/06'° - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.3 s
03/19/07" - - - - -- <50) <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <03 -
06/25/07"° - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <15 - <0).5 .
09/24/071° - - - - - <350 <{1.5 <{0).5 <0.5 <15 . 0.3 v

211283 xIsM 386956 i4 As of 06/11/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
QOakland, California

QA (cont)

12/18/07"° - - -- - - <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 -
03/11/08" - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <013 <0.5 - <03 -
o6/11/08" - - - - e - - . . - - " .

211283 k14386950 15 As of D6/11/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel {ppb} = Parts per billion

(ft.} = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {pg/h) = Micrograms per liter

DTW = Depth to Walter 3 = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene i QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(msly = Mean Sea Level E = Ethythenzene NP=No Purge

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness MTBE = Methyi tertiary butyl ether

¥ TOC elevations were surveved June 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveving, and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.
B GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [{TOC - DTWHH((L80 x SPHT)).
¢ Prior to June 25, 2002, MTBE was analyzed by EPA Method 8020,

MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8240,

Free product could not be accurately measured.

! TOC altered.

Analyzed outside EPA recommended hold time.

Sample containers broken during transport to laboratory,
°  TPH-G and BTEX analyzed by BEPA Method 8260.

7 Well development performed.

i MW-11 was inaccessible during the re-surveving. TOC was not measured.

? Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel#2 fuel oil.

' BTEX analyzed by EPA Method §260.

Y Ethanol was previously reported as <30 ppb.

2 Lahoratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It ¢lutes in the DRO range later than #2 tuel.

" Laboratory report indjcates the observed sample pattern includes #2fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

" Laboratory report indicates the ohserved sample pattern is aot typical of #2fuel/diesel. 1t elutes in the DRO range carlier than #2 fuel.

* Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patleras are not typical of #2fuel/diesel. They clute in the DRO range earlier and later than #2 fuel.

" Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. 1t elutes in the DRO range tater than #2 fuel and contains individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
i Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuelédiesel. The reported result is due to an individual peak (s) etuting in the DRO range.
" No purge due to bent casing,

” Laboratory confirmed analytical result.

20

Sample containers not received at laboratory.
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Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland. California

“Before Pirging . Betore Purgin P fier Purging |
----- gLy by ' "
MW-6 09/24/99 1.00 - - - -
12/29/99 1.30 - " - -
03/21/00 3.00 - - - -
11/29/00 2.00 - - . -
03/06/01 3.70 - - - -
06/19/01 3.00 - - - -
09/05/01 1040 - - - -
12/20/01 1.30 - - - -
06/25/02 1.00 - 0.60 - --
09/18/02 0.60 38 .90 69 72
12/19/02 1.20 71 - - 79
03/20/03 0.40 -93 - - -87
06/23/03 0.90 64 . - 78
09/22/03 1.10 0 - - 76
12/22/03 0.90 68 - - 70
03/22/04 1.00 74 - . 82
06/21/04 110 72 - - 86
09/20/04 1.20 68 - - 76
12/20/04 1.00 71 - - 80
03/28/05 1.10 75 - - 86
06/27/05 1.10 78 - - 90
09/19/05 2.90 - - - -
12/19/05 1.60 59 - - 74
03/27/06 1.60 89 - - 75
06/26/06 1.40 103 - - 82
09/25/06 1.20 103 - - 91
12/18/06 1.20 &7 - - -2
03/19/07 1.9 -57 - - 1.6 -63
06/25/07 DRY - - - - -
09/24/07  DRY - - - - -
12/18/07  DRY - . - - -
03/11/08  DRY - - - - -
06/11/08 0.9 53 - - 1.1 67
MW-7 09/24/99 1.40 - - - 1.60 -
12/25/9% 2.30 - - - 1.80 -
03/21/00 5.80 - - - 9.00 -
07/26/00 6.00 - - - 6.60 -
49/06/00 4.30 - - - 5.00 -
£1/29/00 4,00 - - - 3.76 -
§3/06/01 4.70 - - - 5.10 -
06/19/01 3.80 - - - 420 -
09/05/01 6.70 - - - 7.19 -
12720401 4,90 - - o 5.00 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 1.40 - 1.30 -
09/18/02 1.80 112 1.90 98 2.10 102
12/19/02 1.30 121 - - 1.60 110
03720003 2.60 129 - " 2.70 152
06/23/03 1.76 122 - - 1.0 140
09/22/03 k.40 92 — - 1.70 124

211283 xls/8386936
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Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

WELLID [ DOORP i

Betore Purgiig * Befors Purging

o f.;":-:‘(iﬁgll',) B Sy BRSRS :(&:gﬂ;):: S
MW7 12/22/03 1.50 98 v - 1.60 PH4
(cont} 03/22/04 1.30 90 - - 1.50 96
06/21/04 1.50 106 - . 170 126
09720704 1.40 115 - - 0.96 110
12/20/04 £.30 88 - - 1.40 93
03/28/03 140 92 - - 1.40 B8
06/27/03 1.30 106 - - 1.40 94
09/19/05 3.70 17 - - 310 29
12/19/03 1.40 85 - - 1.30 90
03/27/06 £80 126 - - 2.10 132
06/26/06 1,60 119 - - 1.80 121
09/25/06 70 125 - - 1.60 124
12/18/06 1.40 130 - - el 2
03/19/07 2.8 -10 - - 23 13
06/25/07 1.8 119 - - 1.5 98
09/24/07 1.7 1.3 - -- 94 76
12/18/07 2.1 68 - - 18 73
G3/11/08 1.8 3 - - 1.7 104
06/11/08 1.5 -32 - - 1.3 -46
MW9 09/24/99 1.00 - - w 1.20 -
12/29/99 330 - - - 2.70 -
03/21/00 3.20 - - - 7.30 -
(7/26/00 3.60 - - - 1.80 -
09/06/00 3,80 - - - 4.0 -
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 2.00 -
03/06/01 4.00 - - .- 4.90 -
06/19/01 3.40 - - - 4.00 -
09/65/01 2.70 - - - 2.00 -
12/20/01 220 - -- - 2.20 -
06/25/02 0.90 - 1.00 - 1.20 -
09/18/02 1.40 138 1.00 i 0.50 63
12/19/02 1.80 126 - - 1.10 98
03/20/03 0.10 206 - - £10 193
06/23/03 1.20 146 - - 1.00 138
09/22/03 110 126 - - 1.00 130
12/22/03 1.30 134 e - 1.20 142
03/22/04 3.70 120 - - 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - - 1.20 1i6
09/26/04 2.70 54 - - 110 62
£2/20/04 2.50 72 - - 1.40 30
03/28/03 2.80 a2 - - 1.70 68
06/27/05 2.60 82 - - 1.50 62
09/19/03 1.00 -38 - - 0.60 30
12/19/03 2.10 76 - - 2.20 68
03/27/06 2.20 136 - - 1.90 125
06/26/06 2.40 122 - - 2.00 115
09/25/06 2.10 116 - - 1.90 120
12/18/06 1.80 131 - - LA
03/19/07 1.7 03 - - 2.1 -1

211283 .xIs/4386956 i8 As of 06/11/08




Table 2

Field Measurements

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California
WELLID ~ DATE DO, . ORP DO,
beforc Purging Beloe Pursng Mid-Purgin
S T g D ) g

MW-9 06/25/07 2.2 11 e - 2.0 73

{conty 092407 2.4 22 - e 93 75
12/88/07 INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - - --
03/11/08 22 70 - -- 1.9 63
B6/11/08 1.9 193 1.9 117

MW-10 09/19/03 1.40 -97 - - (.80 -98

MWw-2 09/24/99 1.60 - e -- G.80 -
12/29/99 2.60 - - - - -
03/21/00 3.30 - - - 3.60 -

DESTROYED

211283.x1s/43869536 19 As 0f 06/11/08



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
(akland. California

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to June 23, 20602, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem

Management Systems. Inc.

D.0. = Dissolved Oxygen

mg/l, = mifligrams per fiter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
{mV) = Mitlivolts

-« = Not Measured

H .
ORP reading under range.

Field technician inadvertently missed readings.

211283 xIs/M 386936 20 As of 06/11/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 1o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements arc collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to oceur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once

collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and
decontamination water generated during sampling actjvities Is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NACaliforniaifornsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



2 GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facitiyy: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: éw» fod (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: P
Well iD MW- é Date Monitored: _éf ey
Well Diameter 2 in. Voiume wa=007 12004 =047 F=038
Total Depth Q/”{/, ﬁ‘fﬂ Fzctor (VF) 4'=066  5=1.02 e'= 150 1= 580 /,\
Depth to Water 7 52871 i Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. . / N
- 2eeZ [C)
L7

Depth to Water w/ 80% Regharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL.

Purge Equipment:
[sposabie Baller

Stzinless Steel Bail
Stack Pump
Suction Pum

MNoD 2 xvF

(et

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Peristaitic Pump

%3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:y - g

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock {circle ong}

Time Stared: {2400 hrs)
Time Compleied: (2400 hrs}
Depth to Product: it
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Grundfos QED Bladder Pump .
[ _ s Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
e Pump o Other: Ami Removed from Well: gal
QE¥RBiagder Pump Water Removed:
Product Transterred 10:
Start Time (purge): Y Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date™\_ 1,320 | (>({~C 3 Weater Color. Y I N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description;
Did well ge-water? : gal. DTW @ Sampling: S5 7
Time Volurne (gal.) Temperature D.C. ORP
(2450 hr.) gal (C 1 F) {mafL) (mv)
PRE: PRE:
< POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- x voa vial YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
x 500ml ambers YES NP {ANCASTER |TPH-1 (8013)
//‘? . } § o S . . ; q . L . / /
COMMENTS: i genes (AT A f(/?"/’ i d Lo A N TS et 17 ey }f’ Y e
Eaae / T
" £

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug

Add/Replaced Bolt:



ﬂ GerTLeR-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#; Chevron #211283 Job Number; 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date:  G-i<F finclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: s
) —

Weli 1D MW»é[ Date Monitored: & ~(1=CF

. LA
Well Diameter n. Voiume ya= 00z =004 2=017 F=038
Total Depth T80 ot Factor (VF) 4=086 E=102 €= 150 122580

Depth to Water ;EQD/% fi. E;} Check if water colurmn is less then 0.50 ft. 2 5_,

C: ,2,‘? xVF f 7 Z{z 4 «3 case volwme = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}. 3.
Tirne Staried: {2400 hrs}
i 1pi :

Furge Equipment: Sampling Equipment. Time Gompleted -m———"‘“““"—"—"(2400 hrs)

) K ) ) N Depth {0 Product. fi
Disposabie Bailer : . Disposable Bailer _‘l>é Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer ' Pressure Bailer ) Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Purmp Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Perigtaltic Pump . -
Grundfos — - OED Riadder Pump T Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

o e — ) e Amt kemoved from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump ————— Other. Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred o
-~
Start Time (purge). [ 222 Weather Conditicns: & e

Sampie Time/Date: I%C@ ! gﬁ;{—ﬁ? Water Color: 7 @wwz Odor Y
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: W’J

Did well de-water? :5 if yes, Time: ___— Volume: /ga. DTW @ Sampling: «:2_3?,2/
Time Conductivity? Tgmperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) pH {umhos/cm 7US é) F ) - {mgll) (mV)
jrz7 5 e ’%fz Tose PRI\ pRE\
[ A3< 2 7~ 7 7577 /9.4 N \
1237 2% 242 257 20°C ~N N,
POST: \PGST: N\
AN
L ABORATORY INFORMATION N
SAMPLE ID (#) COMAAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & AL xvoaviall  YES HCL CANCAGTER |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7 T ETHANOL (8260)
¥500ml ampers]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced lLock: Add/Replaced FPlug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



ﬂ GerTier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate: & —i-Cy (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: il
Well iD MW- 515 Date Monitored: C-i-cyY
Well Diameter L2 ~n Volume a4z 002  1%=004 22017 ¥=038
Total Depth 5@.— 5(_/ ft Factor {VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02  6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water w05 Lt [] Creck if water column is less then 050 .
(= o 4
, i aVF & - { x4 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘3 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY .25,4 7
Time Starled: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completes: (2400 hrs)

' ) . ) ) Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer ¥ Disposabie Bailer x Depth to Water: 4
Srainless Steel Bailer Pressure Batler Hydrocarbon Thickness: 5
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Fump Peristaliic Pump - -
Grundfos OED Bladder Pump - Sktmfner | Absaorbant Spck (circle one}

_ ; —ies _ et Amt kemoved from Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Pump - Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): 1’/31' ‘ Weather Conditions! e
Sample Time/Date: /205 1 & 4{'0}7 Water Coic}r:z_,//’}fwc}z%f Cdor: Y 3
Approx. Flow Rate: 4 gpm. Sediment Description: LAa)
Did well de-water? __=2< I yes, Time: —— Volume: ~—____gal. DTW @ Sampling: 7@ 75
Time Conductivity, T erature D.C ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm - @ﬁ /I F ) 1\(mgfL} A AmY)
1 T > -
/{35 { 753 257 olJ. /  PRE: PRE\
3 Fa) g -y
/L3 d VAV /e I8 \ A
> 3 THR 743 (7-F N\ \

pOST:  \_  POST:

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= 7 % - xvoa vial YES HCL [ ANCASTER |TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
' . ETHANOL (8260)
- U X 500miambers]  YES NP [ANCASTER |1PR-D (80715)
LA~

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



M GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cient/Facility#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date:  Z—{(-CF inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: gL
well ID NIW-é Date Monitored: & -Jt’i—ﬁy
Well Dismeter 2 in. Volume wae 002 =004 2047 32038
Totat Depth X e 2] Factor (VF) 4= 086 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Vi, j . l;} Check if water column is iess then 0.50 ft
oY 'b xvF F /7 = .ﬁ«‘r'{fz ¥3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: /ﬂa{
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI SF
Time Slarted: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

] . e i ) . Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Baller Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Dailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ]
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ) Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump .
Grundios OED Biadder Purmp - " Skimmer / Ab;arham Sock {circie one)

. _ RS _ B e — Amt kemoved from Skimmer: gal
Peristalic Pump Other; Amt Removed from Well: gai
GED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transierred 10
Start Time {purge); /i‘)?’ﬁ" 7 Weather Conditions: [W
Sample Time/Date: HR2L2 [ & {1 BY  Water Color: Gy Odor &Y D N
Approx. Flow Rate: T P Sedlm/@'xLDescrlpuo /:4 oo
/ gal. OTW @ Sampling: _<.5. NP

Did well de-water? __3/e 5 If yes, Time: Q Volume:

Time Conductivity Termpperature D.O. ORP
Vi L .
(2400 ) olume (gat)  PH wmhesfcm-ﬁ}é/{@f Fyo o (mgl) N
- e

e o5 13 5744 /9B [PRE:ZD, 7 PRE = 3 :1

«(_9 - (2‘-“ '*5— - §
oFo2 (-2 I i/ sz_( J

’\POST: [/ POSTL) i

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID_ (i) CONJAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /. /% voz vial YES HCL L ANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(E260)/
= = ETHANOL (8260)
Cxp00m! ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



ﬂ Gertier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: o OF (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier /T

well ID MW-7 Date Monitored: & —/{—Q ¥

Well Diameter in. Volume =002 =004 2'=0.17  3'=0.38

Totat Depth 234/ 5 Factor (VF) =066 B=i02z  6'= 150 12=580

Depth to Water 34 % fi

VX 2 wF__ -/ -> ¥ 70

Q Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Depth 1o Waier w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]

— r——

¥3 case volume Zigti ated Purge Volume: _{ 5 - ,2 gal.
- £y
B ~
i 1 Time Started: (2400 tws)

i i . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
£ t: Sampl E nt:

Purge Equipmen . empling EquIpme \< Depth 1o Product: f
Disposabie Bailer T Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f

Discrete Balier

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump [ —
Suetion Pump Peristaltic Pump
e Ski / i
Grindios ———— OED Bladder Pump Skimmer ! Abs_,erbam Sock {circle one}
e — e _ —————e Amt Removed from Skinnmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump Cther: Armt Removed from Well: gal

QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Water Removed:
Fraduct Transferred to:

Siart Time (purge):

Sample Time/{)ateo%/ﬁ” / éfi-; (-0 3

o713

Weather Conditions:

Water Color: ﬁf /-f Odor:

oy A

Y i

/W

Approx. Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description:
Did welt de-water? E} yes Time; ~—— _ Volume: T gal. DTW@ Sampling: S 8L
Time Velume (gal) H Conductivi aiufe D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) g8 P (prmhos/em’- AS) mgiL) (mV)
9T Q 7, /‘Pfﬁzf [.5 meT3Z
g4 4 ,z. 6{2
73 Ko i 257C
\\PGST: /.= Fost. —HL
LABRORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLEID | () CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES  /
MW- (> xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8018)/BTEX+MTBE(8260) |
7 - ETHANOL (8260)
“J500mi emberst  YES NP LANCASTER (TPH-D (8018)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




ﬂ GerTieEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity#: Chevron #211 283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address; 3810 Broadway Event Date: (- ({-CF finclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
well ID qu Date Monitored: 5 ={{~¢ J
Well Diameter 2 n. Volume G4t 007 =004 25017 =038
Faan]
Tota! Depth S5 st Factor (VF) £=066  5=102 6= 150 12'=580
=] . .
Depth to Water ,4,2% ft. B Check if wa?r column is tess then 0.50 fL

i
-k

/Z,géj *VF ;[7 =

x3 case volume = Estimated Purg
v

e Volume: & S gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Heignt of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI - £

Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: L Sampling Equipment: g:;fhctzn;fﬁii{: (2400 hfr;’}
Disposabie Bailer D Disposable Baiter Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Fump Peristaltic Pump . :
Cruncios OED Bladder Pump — T Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one)

. ' [ —— ) i Amt Removed trom Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Welt gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purge):  jOC> 4/ = Weather Conditions: [05:/‘\
Sample Time/Date: ¢/ /O [ -CF Water Color: /. foc /g Odor: Y It
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: //—7'#
Did well de-water? AN yes, Time, __ =~ Volume: ——gal. DTW @ Sampling: gzﬁ,fmi
Time i ature Do ORP
i -
(2400 hr.) Volume {gal.) pH ﬁ F) / * (mgil) (mv}
5T i y I "ore: /.G L -
25 ) 2 P .7 /PRE: /. PRE: < N
057G Y 2.2 G| ‘
057 G 2L 20,7 __ .
posT: /7 POSTi/ fT7
< /
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CQ}JTA!NER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LAECORATORY ANALYSES
M- &7 A xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
7 (v ETHANOL (8280
{xpooml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
Ay
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock

Add/Replaced Plug:

AddiReplaced Bolt:



m GerrTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Fscility#:  Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Eveni Date: & -H—C o (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: < f
Well 1D MW- /& Date Menitored: & ~1-C ?
Well Diameter in. valume sa= .02  A"=006  2'=017  F=038
Tota! Depth 3 5.0 /n | Factor (VF) 4= 066 B 107 6'= 150 12580
Depth to Water 204 “/n [} Check if weter column is less then 0.50 o
[ 2.2 wF___od P = -O ;7><3 ease volume = Egtimated Purge Volume: 27~ L/ & (J_ gal
Depth tc Water w/ 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTW]: Q 2 /’{ {
Time Staried: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hre)

) . , ] ) - Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer N [isposable Bailer >§ Depth to Water: &
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer bydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual ConfirmationfDescription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundios OED Bladder Pump - Skimmer [ Absorbant Sock (circle one}

e N ) B Amt kemoved from Skirmmer; gat
Peristaltic Pump . Other: Amt Removed from Welk: T gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other; Froduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge}. e Weather Conditions: 5‘@0}/_
Sample Time/Date: _/£2 el ;(—o)’f Water Color: /7 fz " Odor Y e %
Approx. Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: ?’/4,7’
Did well de-water? z yes Time: = Molume: —gal. DTW @ Sampling: Tl 2D
Time Conductivit Tegperalure Do, ‘ ORP
(2400 hr.) Velume {gal.) pH (pmhosicm @ I F ) . (mgil) (mv)
s Eeje- o
(00T J LA 177 e PRE PRE:
7 -
/9 A L S G2 \ \
as. _La. 1l 17 ey N \
L POST: N\, POST\
N
LABORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLE ID {#} COJ;;!TAIN&R REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES®
e {— x voa vial YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPR-G(B015/ETEX+MTBE(8260)
N ETHANOL {8260)
7 Jx 500ml ambers|  YES NF LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:
0\
. . | o St/
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: ~ Add/Replaced Bolt: = iy
> .




ﬂ GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #211 283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: -l (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5

Well ID MW- ] / Date Monitored: &-il-c ?

Welt Diameter 2 in Volume J4=002 =004 =047 3=038

Total Depth 27 4 [ & Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 1,50 12'=580

Depth to Water .2{‘? / ft. [3 Check if water colymn is less then 0.50 fL.

e

!’Z/{;‘{ xVE ¢ i’7 = E L2 U 3 case volume =2ﬁmaleé Purge Volume: 5 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTW]: =& — 4 =
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. ) . Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
E t: s ting £ 1

Purge Equipmen / ampling tquipmen Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer . st o Disposable Bailer ___%__ Depth to Water: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Feristaltic Pump - _
Grundios ————— CED Blagder Pump — — Skimmer f Absorbant Spck {circie one)

) ) et ‘ e Ami Removed jrom Skimmer, gal
Peristaltic Pump — Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): @z 083! Weather Conditions: //J/—é/}r

Sample Time/Date: G700 | & - i-CE Water Color: & fed™ QOdor: Y IaQ

Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: /a,g; /'/’
Did well de-water? 27 ityes, Time: T Volume: ~—-gal. DTW @ Sampiing: 29. 77
Time Conductivit Temperature D.G. ORP
(2400 br) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm - ES) ) (@ ! F ) (m{;_) (mv)
O835 L4 e S (29 PRE: | PRE: )
O2HO S8 23T 531 L5 \
AxY 3 ey 7K 53 7 (7.5 A\
POST: . POST:|
1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CQNTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ff /.~ xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
<} 500mi ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
—

COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Add/Reptaced Bolt




) Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CiientFacility#,  Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: & i 2 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
A i e
well ID MW- / ~<_\: Date Monitored: & “/{f“(%’
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume aa=002 1004 =047 =038
Total Depth ’)ﬁ,@ Factor (VF) =066 S=102 &= 150 12’=580
f
Depth to Water ,‘Jﬁ £ f . i Check if water column is less then .50 f.
Cgf ) —/ *VF & rf A= ]‘ I x3 case vo r?e Eﬁsumaled Furge Volume_ ="« 3-5 gal
Depth to Water wf 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columnx 020y + DTWL < 7
Time Stared: {2400 hrs)
. R . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
P . S t :
Tuge Equzprz?eni - famp ing qulpment . Degpth o Product. i
Disposable Bailer G Disposable Bailer L_( Depth to Water: q
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hycrocarbon Thickness: A

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . -
cruncios OED Bladder Pump - " Skimmer / Ab§orban% S_ock (circie one)
) . e ] [ At Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Ami Removed from Welk; gal
QFED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Cther: Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge): g 2.3 Weather Conditions: {,),/
Sample Time/Date: 1 s Water Color: 5,#'{7 42 Qdor: Y 16>
Approx. Flow Rate: < —  gpm. Sediment Description: pie.
Did wei de-water? AT i yes, Time: ~—fotume: — _gal. DTW @ Sampling: ZITES
Time Conductivity . Temperature D.O.
(2400 hr.) volume {gal ) pH (umhos/om<1S (}/} F ) (mgi )
/ 348 ( LA S yZ o PRE:
P = 3
j 3473 T LSF 17 145 \
L1347 S L2 &9/ /7L
POST: X POST:
L ABRORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {_ xvoavial YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
E 7 ETHANOL (8260)
"X 500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




Plap=e

For Lancaster

Laborstorias wrse only
Q/é [’(ﬁgd,@/g | aoct #2004 semples G 38025~3Y Group #: 005370
Anatyres Hequested /0 3 g(o g 2/
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- \v
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ED Lancaster .
4 Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lansaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2100 Fax:717-656-2631+ www iancasterabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

9725-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1095652, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, June 12,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015024486 and the release number is ROBB.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
MW-1-W-080611 Grab Water 5387026
MW-4-W-080611 Grab Water 5387027
MW-3SB-W-030611 Grab Water 5387028
MW-6-W-080611 Grab Water 5387029
MW-7-W-080611 Grab Water 5387030
MW-9-W-080611 Grab Water 5387031
MW-10-W-080611 Grab Water 5387032
MW-11-W-080611 Grab Water 5387033
MW-12-W-080611 Grab Water 5387034
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



ﬂ 'figg?g%gﬁes Analysis Report

2428 New Hallang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176085-2425 +TH7-856-2300 Fax:717-850-2681+ wwwlancasierabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

TEotty ). o<

Dorothy M. Love
Group Leader



4

Lancaster.
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 «www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-1-W-080€611 Grab Water

Facility# 211283

Job# 386956 GRD

WW5387026

3810 Broadway-Oakland 10600101108 MW-1
Collected:06/11/2008 13:25

Submitted: 06/12/2008 09:20

Reported:

Discard: 07/26/2008

12831

01728
0e602

o606

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
0310

No .

Q1728
06609
06067
01l4e
01183
02378

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-DRO (Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

06/25/2008 at 15:57

Page 1 of |

Group No. 1095652

by SH Account Number: 10304

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

s Received
As Received Method Diiution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
.a. 760 . 50. ug/L

n.a 2,200. 290. ug/1 10
64-17~5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unliess otherwise noted.

Flease refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analyeis Name
TPH-GRO ~ Waters
TPHE-DRO (Waters)
BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH

GC VOA Wabter Prep
GC/MS VOAR Water Prep
Extraction -~ Fuel/TFH
(Watexrs)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
8W-846
SW-846
SW~-846
3W-846
SW-846
SW-846

80158 modified
8015R
82608
503408
5030B
31510C

Analysis pbilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 06/16/2008 20:23 Martha L Seidel 1
1 g6/17/2008 11:32 Diane V Do 10
1 06/20/2008 06:24 Michael A Ziegler 1
1 0D6/16/2008 20:23 Martha L Seidel 1
1 06/20/2008 06:24 Michael A Ziegler 1
1 06/16/2008 03:00 Kelli M Barte 1



Lancaster -
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hoiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.ancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWE387027 Group No. 1095652
MW-4-W-080611 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Jobi# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-4
Collected:06/11/2008 13:00 by SH Account Number: 103804
Submitted: 06/12/2008 08:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/25/2008 at 15:57 6001 Bellinger Canyen Rd L4310
Discard: 07/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
12834
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D, 50, ug/1l 1
06609 TPH-DRO {(Waters) n.a. 520. 50. ug/l 1
060€7 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
61587 Ethanol 64-17-5 ¥.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene i08-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer tc the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ' Analysis pilution
Ho. Aralysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 G6/16/2008 20:48 Martha I. Seidel 1
Ge609 TPH-DRO {HWaters) SW-846 8015B 1 06/21/2008 02:28 piane V Do 1
C6GE7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260E 1 06/22/2008 23:57 Michael A Zieglex 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢ S5030B i 06/16/2008 20:48 Martha L Seidel b
D1163 GC/MS VOA Water FPrep SW-846 S030B 1 0E/22/2008 23:57 Michael A Ziegler 3
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 2 06/18/20068 16:10 Doreen K Robles 1

(Waters)



¥ Laboratories

| ancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Page I of |

1095652

WW5387028 Group No.

MW-5B-W~-0B80611 Grab Water

Facility# 211283

Job# 3B6%56 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-5B

Collected:06/11/20068 12:05 by SH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 06/12/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/25/2008 at 15:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
12835
At Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,100, 50. ug/1l 1
06609 TPE-DRO (Waters) n.a. 280. 50. ug/1
PRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 33 ug/l. The sawple
was reextracted. The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction sc ail
results are reported from the original extract. Similar results were obtained
in both extracts.
08087 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. 50. el 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2i. .5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 20. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.DR. Q.5 ug/1 1
#5415 Ethylbenzene 160-41-4 6. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 13306-206-7 1. 0.5 ug/1 b
State of California Lab Certification No. 2316
Bll OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer te the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chreonicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Yo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B80315B modified 1 06/16/2008 21:12 Martha L Seidel 1
06609 TPH-DRO {Waters) SW-846 BO1S%B 1 06/16/2068 15:05 Diane V Do 1
0&e067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 382608 1 06/23/2008 00:18 Michael 3 Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/16/2008 21:12 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 ne/23/2008 00:18 Michael A Ziegler kS
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH 8W-846 3510C i 06/16/2008 09:00 Kelli M Barto 1

{Waters)



| ancaster

¥ |Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-6-W-080611 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

. 3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-6
Collected:06/11/2008 08:20 by SH

submitted: 06/12/2008 0%9:20
Reported: 06/25/2008 at 15:57
Discard: 07/26/2008

12836

01728
Gee0%

Ge067

61587
02010
05401
065407
05415
06310

No.

01728
06609
06067
01146
0lie3
02376

As Received
A# Received Method pilution
Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. 1,400, 50. ug/l 1
TeH-DRO (Waters) n.&. 820. 50. ug/1 1
BRTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50, ug/ i 1
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. 0.5 ug/1 1
Benzene Fi-43-2 110 0.5 ug/1 1
Toiuene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 6. G.5 ug/1 1
Xyiene (Total) 13230-20-7 0.8 0.5 ug/1 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer toc the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst factor
TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified ks G6/16/2008 21:37 Martha L Seidel 1
TPE-DRO (Waters) SW-B846 BO1SB 3 06/16/2008 31%:23 Diane V Do 1
BETEX, MTBE, ETGH SH-846 82608 1 G6/22/2008 00:358 Michael A Ziegler 1
G¢ VOA Water Prep SW-8465 S0308B 1 06/16/2008 21:37 Martha L Seidel 1
GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 06/23/2008 00:38 Michael A Ziegler 1
Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3510C 1 06/16/2008 09:00 Kelil M Barto 1

{(Watexrs)

WW538702%

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1095652

Account Number: 10904

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583



Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Hollard Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P4 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancastsriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-7-W-080611 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-OCakland T0600101108 MW-7

Collected:06/11/2008 09:45

Submitted: 06/12/2008 09:20
Reported: 06/25/2008 at 15:57
Discard: 07/26/2008

12837

No. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
0660% TPFH-DRO (Watexrs)

06067  BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH

g1587 Ethancl

62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene

05407 Toluens

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene (Total)

WW5387030

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1095652

by SH Account Number: 163904

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
A# Received Method Dilution
CAS Kumber Repult Detection tnits Factor
Limit

n.a #.D. 50. ug/1l 1
n.a 298 . 50. ug/1l 1
64-17-5 K.D. 50, ug/1 1
1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
Ti-43-2 N.D. 3.5 ug/1 1
108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
1330-20~7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted,

Please refer to the Quality

Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Ho. Analysis Name
Gl728 TPH-GRO - Waters
0660 TPH-DRO {(Waters)
66067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01146 GC VoA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Watexrs)

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution

Trial# Date and Time Analyst

Method
SW-B46
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846

80158 modified
80158
82408
50308
5030B
3510C

1

[T R TRy

06/14/2008 22:17 Martha L Seidel
06/21/2008 00:20 BDianhe V Do
06/23/2008 0l1:0C Michael A Ziegler
06/14/2008 22:17 Martha I Seidel
06/23/20068 01:00 Michael A EZiegler
06/18/20C8 16:10 Doreen K Robles

Factor

N A



Lancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5387031

MW-9-W-0B0611 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-3
Collected:06/11/2008 11:10 by SH

Submitted: 08/12/2008 09:20
Reported: 06/25/2008 at 15:57
Discard: 07/26/2008

12839

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Number
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a.

0E602 TPH-DRG {Waters) n.a.

06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH

G1587 Ethancl €4~17-5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
C5403% Benzene 7i~43-2
£5407 Toluene 108-88-3
05415 Ethyibenzene 100-41-4
G631C Xylene (Total) 1330-2G-7

State of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l QC is compliant unless otheywise noted.

As Received

Page 1 of |

Group No. 1095652

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

H.D.
126G,

nomE -1

Boooo

As Received

Method

petection
Limit

50.
50.

[= T T i R = O
[E IV Y B T B |

Piease refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

Ro. Analysis Name Method

01728 TPH~GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B modified
06609 TPHE-DRO (Waters) SW-B46 BU1ISB

06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B46 B260B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 GO3CE

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4a6 S5030B

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW~846 35106C

(Waters)

Trial#
1

(SIS S

Analysis

pate and Time
01

06/16/2008
06/21/2008
06/23/2008
06/36/2008
DE/23/2008
06/18/2008

22

00
121
22:
121
:10

01

01
16

33

€3

10504

pilution
Units Factor
ug/1 k1
ug/i b3
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
uy/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Martha L Seidel
biane V Do
Michael A Ziegler
Martha L Seidel
Michael A Ziegler
Doreen ¥ Robles

1

N



¥ | aboratories

L ancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5387032 Group No. 1085652
MW-10-W-080611 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-10
Collected:06/11/2008 10:30 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/12/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/25/2008 at 15:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
28310
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 189. 50. ug/i 1
06605 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 2,500. S0. ug/1 1
96067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 2 0.5 ug/i 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0541% Ethylbenzene 100~-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene ({(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 06/16/2008 22:25 Martha L Seidel 1
666009 TPH-DRC {Waters) SW-B46 8015B 1 06/16/2008 21:50 Diane V Do 1
QEe0ET BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-546 82608 1 06/24/20G08 18:35 Michael A Ziegler 1
C1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/16/2008 22:25 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/24/2008 18:35 Michael A Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3510C 1 06/16/2008 09:00 Kelli M Barto 1

(Waters)



Lancaster,

V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-655-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS387033 Group No. 1095652
MW-11-W-080611 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 Mw-11
Collected:06/11/2008 09%:00 by 8H Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/12/2008 03:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/25/2008 at 15:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/26/2008 San Ramon CA 34583
2831311
. As Received
CAT As Receilved Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
66609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 96 . 50. ug/l 1
05067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l k3
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
65401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
5415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
G631C Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer te the Quality
Ccontrol Summary for cverall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
cat Analyeis bilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 D6/16/2008 22:50 Martha T. Seidel 1
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 8015B 1 06/21/2008 0H:57 piane V bo I
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 06/24/2008 18:58 Michael A Ziegler 1
01346 GC VOA Water Frep SwW-846 5030B 1 06/16/2008 22:50 Martha L Seidel 1
01362 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B i 06/24/2008 18:58 Michael A Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction -« Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 2 06/18/2008 16:10 Doreen K Robles 1

{Waters)



Lancaster )
P | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-636-2681 ~www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS5387034 Group No. 1035652
MW-12-W-080611 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MwW-12
Collected:06/11/2008 14:00 by SH . Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/12/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/25/2008 at 15:57 6001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: $7/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
28312
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name ChS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. 7,100, 500. ug/1 e
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 1,700. 50. ug/1 1
06087 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 130. ug/1 2.5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 1. ug/i 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 2,400, 13. ug/1 25
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 170. 1. ug/l 2.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 160-41-4 210. 1. ug/l 2.5
06310 Aylene (Total) 13390-20-7 270. 1. ug/1 2.5
Srate of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116
all Q¢ is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No, Analyesis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFHE-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B modified 1 06/16/2008 23:15 Martha L Seidel 10
066032 TPE-DRC (Waters) SW-846 B8CL5B 1 06/16/2008 20:36 Diane V Do 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BZ80B 1 06/24/2008 20:07 Michael A Ziegler 2.5
26067 BTEX, MTBE, HETOH SW-846 8260B i 06/24/2008 20:30 Michael & Ziegler 25
Qli46 GC VOA Watery Prep SW-84€ S030B 1 G6/16/2008 23:15 Martha L Seidel 10
041163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 by 06/24/2008 20:07 Michael 3 Ziegler 2.5
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 06/24/2008 20:30 Michael A Ziegler 25
02376 Extracticn - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 06/16/2008 05:00 Keili M Barto 1

{Haters)



| ancaster

V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1095652
Reported: 06/25/08 at (3:57 BM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. 1In these situations, to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report Los LCED LOS/LCSD
Analyvsis Name Result MDL Units SREC BRE Limite RPR RPD_Max
Batch number: 0816600224 Sample number{s}: 5387026,5387028-5387023,5387032,5387034
TPHE-DRO {Waters) 33. 28, ug/l ag 93 63-118 & 20
Batch number: 05166A0BA Sample number{s}: S3RT7026-5387029,5387031-5387034
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. EQ. ug/l 118 118 75-135% ] g
Batch number: 08166R1SA Sample number{s): 5387030
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 103 118 75-135 8 3c
Batch number: C081700004A Sample number (s): 53B7027,5387030-5387031,5387033
TPH-DRO (Waters) N.D. 25. ug/i 76 B3 63119 8 20
Batch number: DO81713AA Sample number(s): 5387026
Ethanol N.D. s0. ug/1 102 3i-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 85 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 78-119
Toluens K.D. g.5 ug/1 98 85-115
Erhylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/l 97 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.B. G.5 ug/l 98 83-113
Batch number: DOB1l763AA Sample number{(s}: S5387032-5387034
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 135 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex N.D. 0.5 ag/1 87 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 101 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l a7 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/i 99 B3-113
Batch number: E0B1741AA Sample number{si: 5387027-5387031
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/i 113 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 78-119
Toluene N.D. Q.5 ug/l 102 8%-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 29 B2-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Comntrol

Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M8 MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG BUP Dur Dup RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limitg PD MAX Cong Cone RED Max
Batch number: 08166A0BA Sample number(s}: 5387026-5387029,5387031~-5387034 UNSPK: P38B8637
TPE-GRO - Waters 118 63-154

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-688-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancastariabs.com

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 06/25/08 at 03:57 PM

Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Background (BKG)

Analypis Name

Batch number: 08166A15A
TPE-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DOS1713AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylibenzene

Xylene (Total}

Batch number: DOB1763RA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: EQ81741RA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

the sample used in

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Group Number: 1095652
Sample Matrix Quality Control

conjunction with the duplicate
M5 ME8D MS/MSD RFD BRG DUP bup Dup RPD
SREC $REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Cong RPD Max
Sample number(s): 5387030 UNSPK: P3B6320
108 63-154
Sample number(s): 5387026 UNSPX: P31B8684
100 107 32-164 & 30
87 85 6S-127 2 30
102 101 83-128 1 30
103 106 83-127 3 30
103 101 B2-3129 i 30
102 1060 82-130 2 30
Sample number(s): 5387032-5387034 UNSPK: 5387033
91 109 32-164 ig 30
83 84 69-127 2 30
8o g2 B3-128 1 39
96 97 B3-127 o] 30
95 95 82-12%9 ¢] 30
95 98 82-139 0 30
Sample number (s): $3B7027-5387031 UNSPK: P389868
96 310 32-164 i4 a0
99 106 65-127 2 30
104 111 83-128 [ 30
160 106 83-127 6 e
161 105 82-129%9 4 30
a2z 165 82-130 6 e

Bthylbenzene
Xylene {Total)

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)

Batch number: 0816600224

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Orthoterphenyl

5387026 157>

5387028 129

5387C628 ag

53871632 87

5387034 85

Blank 85

LS 107

LCSD 107

Limits: 58-131

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

Bateh number: C08166A08A

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOG.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1095652
Reported: 06/25/08 at 03:57 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-F
S3BT026 1c1
5387927 83
5387028 1G4
5387028 122
5387031 B3
5387032 84
5387033 85
S387034 85
Blank g4
LCS 161
LCSD a9
MS 88
Limits: £3-135
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 08166A15A

Trifluorcteluene-F
5387030 a7
Blank 110
LCE 113
LCSD 110
M5 108
Limits: £3-135
Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)
Batch number: 0817000C4A

Orthoterphenyl
5387027 117
5387030 73
5387031 62
8387033 106
Blank i)
LCE 85
LCSsD 87
Limits: 59-131
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: DOB1713AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromof lucrcbhbenzene
5387026 1 91 a3 102
Blank g2 a0 25 140
1.CS 93 92 32 104
MS 923 91 G4 1:0
MSD 93 94 94 106
Limits: 80-116 TT-113 80-313 7E8-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Ratch number: DOBI763AA

Dibromof lucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluonrobenzene

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1095652
keported: 06/25/08 at 03:57 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
5387032 100 57 54 160
5387033 59 28 92 99
5387034 55 93 90 102
Blank $8 26 51 99
Les 97 94 89 101
MS 100 98 52 105
MSD $9 9% g2 104
Timits: 80-116 F7-113 80-113 75-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Batch number: EC81741AA
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
5387027 56 98 54 a3
5387028 27 95 35 96
$38702% 97 97 85 36
5387030 87 95 55 95
5387031 $6 95 93 52
Blank 56 96 94 53
LCS 85 97 94 93
MS 96 53 95 94
MSD 25 93 94 94
Limits: 60-416 T7-113 BG-113 ' T8-113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines cornmon symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
v International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories ib. pound(s)
meg millieguivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gramis) mg  milligram(s)
ug microgram(s) | liter{s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< less than ~ The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per rillion grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/t), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram, For gases or vapors, one ppm is eguivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration o approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

/.8, EPA data qualifiers:

Crganic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldoi-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but =iDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due fo interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound gquatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control fimits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected

X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods fisted on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware thata critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the coliection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

| ABORATORIES AND {8) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resuits. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object fo any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.





